

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT

----- X  
FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE :  
COMPANY, :  
 :  
Plaintiff-Respondent, :  
 :  
- against - : New York County Clerk's  
 : Index No. 652914/2014  
MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I :  
INC., MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE :  
CAPITAL HOLDINGS LLC, MORGAN :  
STANLEY & CO. LLC, as successor to :  
MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INC., :  
MORGAN STANLEY, and SAXON :  
MORTGAGE SERVICES, INC. :  
 :  
Defendants-Appellants. :  
 :  
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
FOR REARGUMENT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
Morgan Stanley ABS Capital I Inc.,  
Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital  
Holdings LLC, Morgan Stanley &  
Co. LLC, as successor to Morgan  
Stanley & Co., Inc., Morgan  
Stanley, and Saxon Mortgage  
Services, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
THE DECISION BELOW AND THIS COURT’S DECISION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Decision Involved the Straightforward Application of a Well- Established Rule and Is Consistent with Court of Appeals Precedent .....	7
II. The Court Did Not Overlook or Misapprehend Any Law or Fact .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569 (2018) .....	1, 15, 16
<i>Andres v. LeRoy Adventures, Inc.</i> , 201 A.D.2d 262 (1st Dep’t 1994) .....	passim
<i>Chianese v. Meier</i> , 285 A.D.2d 315 (1st Dep’t 2001), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 270 (2002).....	10
<i>Chowaiiki &amp; Co. Fine Art Ltd. v. Lacher</i> , 115 A.D.3d 600 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	passim
<i>DDJ Capital Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Rhone Grp. LLC</i> , No. 601832/2007, 2008 WL 1837442 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 24, 2008) .....	11
<i>DDJ Mgmt., L.L.C. v. Rhone Grp. LLC</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 147 (2010) .....	10, 11
<i>First Bank of Ams. v. Motor Car Funding, Inc.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 287 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....	14
<i>France &amp; Canada S.S. Corp. v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 229 N.Y. 89 (1920) .....	10
<i>In re Hart’s Estate</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 158 (1969) .....	6
<i>Jo Ann Homes at Bellmore, Inc. v. Dworetz</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 112 (1969) .....	9, 10
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , No. 603751/2009, 2018 WL 4353836 (1st Dep’t Sept. 13, 2018) .....	passim
<i>Mañas v. VMS Assocs.</i> , 53 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	passim

<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 287 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	14
<i>Mosaic Caribe, Ltd. v. AllSettled Grp., Inc.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	7, 8, 13
<i>People v. D’Alessandro</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 216 (2009) .....	3, 7, 11
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. Alinda Capital Partners LLC</i> , No. 651258/2012, 2017 WL 589104 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 14, 2017) .....	12, 13
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. Macquarie Secs. (USA) Inc.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1141 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	12, 13
<i>Triad Int’l Corp. v. Cameron Indus., Inc.</i> , 122 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep’t 2014) .....	passim
<i>Wyle Inc. v. ITT Corp.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 438 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....	14

STATUTES & RULES

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22(b)(4) .....	2, 6
CPLR 2221(d)(2) .....	3, 7
